

# Information on the processing of personal data

This statement, pursuant to art. 13 and 14 of the EU Regulation 2016/679 (hereinafter called "GDPR") describes the purposes and methods by which Your personal data are collected and handled, which data categories are processed, what are the rights You are entitled to exercise and how You can do it.

#### Identity and contact details of the Joint Data Controllers

- Tree s.r.l. in the person of the legal representative pro tempore, headquartered in Viale Africa 31 95129 Catania, acting as a joint Data Controller;
- Impact HUB Siracusa in the person of the legal representative pro tempore, headquartered in via Mirabella 29 96100 Siracusa, acting as a joint Data Controller;
- Malta Enterprise Corporation in the person of the legal representative pro tempore, headquartered in Gwardamangia Hill, Pietà, MEC 0001, Malta, acting as a joint Data Controller;
- Malta Council for the Voluntary Sector in the person of the legal representative pro tempore, headquartered in Volunteer Centre, 181, Melita Street, Valletta, VLT 1129, Malta, acting as a joint Data Controller.

The above mentioned subjects wish to inform You that the data collected will be used by each of them in compliance with the legislation in force and according to the purposes and methods indicated in this privacy policy.

#### Purpose of processing and lawful basis

In the framework of the European project ENISIE, the personal data collected through the filling in and submission of the questionnaire (personal data including name, surname, e-mail address) will map the existing innovation enterprises in order to boost the companies and provide innovative services.

Failure to provide the data marked with an asterisk, the so-called mandatory data, will not allow You to apply.

Data processing shall be based on the consent of the data subject.

For the collection of information, the joint Data Controllers may use the Google Form platform, one of the services offered by Google. Further information about Google's Privacy Policy is available at the following link https://policies.google.com/terms?hl=en.

The data collected will be used to communicate to the concerned parties the progress of the project and may be used in the future by the joint Data Controllers to inform the data subjects about similar initiatives.

The data collected will be also processed for administration purposes and will be communicated to the Regione Sicilia (Sicilian Regional Government) for reporting purposes.



## Data processing methods

The data will be processed following methods and procedures strictly necessary to achieve the purposes for which they were collected, both manually, and/or with the aid of electronic devices.

In order to avoid any risks of data loss, of illicit or incorrect use, of unauthorized access or alterations of any kind, security and management technological measures have been adopted.

The personal data will be processed by the Joint Data Controllers or also by external Managers specifically appointed for the purpose of this information notice.

## Personal Data Storage Time

All personal information subject to processing will be stored throughout the whole project and even after, for the time needed for the project output.

The e-mail addresses will be kept until the data subjects request their cancellation.

#### Rights of the data subject

The data subjects may exercise the rights referred to in Articles 2 and 3. 15-22 of EU regulation 2016/679 by sending an email to <a href="mailto:info@enisie.eu">info@enisie.eu</a>.

The data subjects are also entitled to lodge a complaint to the Information Commissioner, as supervising authority, should they believe that the processing of their personal data breaches the applicable rules and regulations.